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UKIAH VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT SPECIAL MEETING  
MONDAY June 12, 2023 AT 12:00PM 

LOCATION:  
DISTRICT’S MEETING ROOM – 151 LAWS AVE., UKIAH, CA 95482  

AND 
THE PUBLIC MAY ALSO VIEW VIA ZOOM  

Call in number: 1-669-900-6833 
Meeting ID:  891-8762-6799 

Zoom Link:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89187626799 
  
 

The Board welcomes participation in the Board meetings. If you are joining the meeting via 
Zoom and wish to make a comment on an item, press the “raise a hand” button. If you are 
joining the meeting by phone, press *9 to indicate a desire to make a comment. The chair will call 
you by name or phone number when it is your turn to comment. Speakers will be limited to 3 
minutes. If you choose not to observe the meeting via Zoom and wish to make a comment on a 
specific agenda item, please submit your comment via email to the Board Secretary at 
aa@uvsd.org at least one hour before the meeting. All public comments submitted to the Board 
Secretary will be read verbatim for up to 3 minutes. 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you are a disabled person and you 
need disability-related modifications or accommodation to participate in this meeting, then please 
contact the Board Secretary at 707-462-4429. Requests must be made as early as possible, and at 
least one-full business day before the start of the meeting. The times indicated for agenda items are 
estimated and the Board reserves the right to address items either earlier or later than scheduled. 
 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER  
 

2. APPROVAL OF BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
 
• April 12, 2023 Regular Meeting 
• May 24, 2023 Special Meeting 

 
3. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

• Check Register for May 2023 
• LAIF Statement for April 2023 and May 2023 
• Unaudited Monthly Financial Statements 
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4. OLD BUSINESS  
  
• A. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION RE:  Approve Inclusion of $1.65 

Million in the District’s Fiscal Year 2023-24 Budget for Its Share of Costs to 
Install the Joint City-District Capital Items of Screw Press and Suspended Air 
Flotation Device at the City Wastewater Treatment Plant 
 
Recommended Action:  Discuss and approve inclusion of $1.65 million in the 
District’s Fiscal Year 2023-24 Budget for its share of costs to install the joint 
City-District capital items of screw press and suspended air flotation device 
at the City wastewater treatment plant. 
 

5. NEW BUSINESS 
 

None 
 

6. ANNOUNCEMENTS/OTHER BUSINESS/MATTERS FROM STAFF 
 

a) General Manager Report of Ongoing District Activities 
b) ESSU Statistics Report 
c) Staff Report 
d) Report on JPA  
e) Directors' Reports 
f) Letters Received or Sent 
g) Announce Next Regular Meeting – July 12, 2023  

 
7. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 



UVSD April 12, 2023 Regular Board Mee�ng Minutes  

1. CALL TO ORDER by Chair Wipf at 6:03pm.  Roll call by Chelsea Teague—Chair Wipf, Vice Chair 
Horsley, Director Dick, Director Best present and atending in person (Director McNerlin arrived 
a�er Approval of the Agenda). 
 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
 
Mo�on to approve the agenda was made by Director Dick and seconded by Director Best.  No 
public comment.  Mo�on carried unanimously. 
 

3. PUBLIC EXPRESSION OF NON-AGENDIZED ITEMS 
 
No public comment. 
 

4. APPROVAL OF MARCH 8, 2023 BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
 
No public comment.  Mo�on to approve the March 8, 2023 Board Mee�ng Minutes was made 
by Director McNerlin and seconded by Director Dick.  Mo�on carried unanimously. 
 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
A. Check Register for March 2023 
B. LAIF Statement for March 2023 
C. Unaudited Monthly Financial Statements 
 
Board discussion.  No public comment.  Mo�on to approve the Consent Calendar was made by 
Director McNerlin and seconded by Director Best.  Mo�on carried unanimously. 
 

6. OLD BUSINESS 
 
None 
 

7. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION RE: ADOPTION OF POLICY 7030—INVESTMENT POLICY 

Recommended Ac�on: Discuss and possibly adopt Investment Policy. 

The Board discussed the Investment Policy and did not delegate day-to-day investment 
decision-making authority to a Treasurer or other individual.  The Board did not think this 
was necessary given that there is no current inten�on to purchase individual securi�es (i.e., 
District funds will only be invested in LAIF or CAMP).  Therefore, the Board retained its 
responsibility for the management and oversight of the investment program and confirmed 
that the Board would con�nue to receive monthly LAIF and CAMP reports.  A�er the 



discussion, a mo�on was made by Vice Chair Horsley and seconded by Director McNerlin to 
adopt Policy 7030—Investment Policy.  No public comment.  Mo�on carried unanimously.  

B. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION RE: JOINING CALIFORNIA ASSET MANAGEMENT 
PROGRAM (CAMP) AS AN INVESTOR, ADOPT RESOULTION AUTHORIZING INVESTMENT IN 
CAMP, AND DIRECTING STAFF ON INVESTING OF FUNDS IN CAMP POOL AND CAMP TERM 

Recommended Ac�on: Discuss, adopt Resolu�on authorizing investment in CAMP, and 
direct staff regarding investments in CAMP Pool and CAMP Term programs. 

The Board discussed joining CAMP as an Investor and agreed to inves�ng approximately $5.3 
million in the liquid CAMP Pool program and approximately $6 million in the CAMP Term 
program structured as a laddered por�olio with the longest maturity at 365 days.  The Board 
discussed inves�ng more funds in the highest yielding maturity date and delegated authority 
to Chair Wipf and the General Manager to select the CAMP Term maturi�es accordingly 
once the District’s account was set up.  A�er the discussion, a mo�on was made by Vice 
Chair Horsley and seconded by Director McNerlin to adopt the Resolu�on authorizing 
investment in CAMP.  No public comment.  Mo�on carried unanimously.   

C. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION RE: EXPANDING ACCOUNTING SERVICES WITH CLA 

Recommended Ac�on: Direct staff to execute amended contract with CLA to expand 
accoun�ng services. 

A�er discussion, a mo�on was made by Director McNerlin and seconded by Director Best to 
execute the amended contract with CLA to expand accoun�ng services.  No public comment.  
Mo�on carried unanimously. 

8. ANNOUNCEMENTS/OTHER BUSINESS/MATTERS FROM STAFF 
A. No General Manager Report given. 
B. ESSU Sta�s�cs Report atached. 
C. No Staff Report given. 
D. Director McNerlin gave a report on the JPA. 
E. Vice Chair Horsley reported that she is now on the LAFCO Board. 
F. No leters received/sent. 
G. Next Regular Mee�ng—May 10, 2023 

 
9. ADJOURNMENT – Mee�ng adjourned at 7:16pm. 

 



UVSD May 24, 2023 Special Board Mee�ng Minutes  

1. CALL TO ORDER by Chair Wipf at 6:03pm.  Roll call by Mark DeMeulenaere—Chair Wipf, Vice 
Chair Horsley, Director McNerlin, Director Dick, and Director Best present and atending in 
person. 
 

2. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION RE: 1) CONSIDER CHANGING DELINQUENCY 

THRESHOLD FROM 6 MONTHS TO 60 DAYS FOR FUTURE FISCAL YEARS AND 2) CONSIDER, 
BY MOTION, WAIVING THE ASSESSMENT OF PENALTIES FOR DELINQUENT SEWER SERVICE 
CHARGES FOR THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR. 

Recommended Ac�on: 1) Provide feedback regarding a change in the defini�on of 
“delinquency” and provide direc�on to staff on whether to bring back and amend 
Ordinance No. 13 and 2) By mo�on, waive penal�es for delinquent charges for the current 
fiscal year. 

Recommended Ac�on #1: A�er discussion, a mo�on was made by Board Vice Chair Candace 
Horsley and seconded by Director McNerlin for staff to bring back an amended dra� of 
Ordinance 13 including modifying the delinquency threshold.  No public comment.  Mo�on 
carried unanimously. 

Recommended Ac�on #2: A�er discussion, a mo�on was made by Board Vice Chair Candace 
Horsley and seconded by Director McNerlin to waive penal�es for delinquent charges for the 
current fiscal year.  No public comment.  Mo�on carried unanimously.  

B. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION RE: APPROVE $2,169,000 IN ADDITIONAL COSTS FOR 
PACIFIC INFRASTRUCTURE TO INSTALL JOINT CITY-DISTRICT CAPITAL ITEMS OF SCREW 
PRESS AND SUSPENDED AIR FLOTATION AT THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLAN. 

Recommended Ac�on: Approve $2,169,000 in addi�onal costs for Pacific Infrastructure to 
install joint City-District capital items of screw press and suspended air flota�on at the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant and direct staff to include in the Fiscal Year 2023-24 Capital 
Budget. 

A�er discussion, the Board made no mo�on on the Recommended Ac�on and requested 
staff bring the item back to the Board a�er the Ukiah City Council has reviewed and 
approved the amended budget for the project.  The Board requested more details on the 
project for their review and considera�on and requested that City staff be present to answer 
any ques�ons when this item is brought back.  No public comment. 

 

 

 

 



3. ANNOUNCEMENTS/OTHER BUSINESS/MATTERS FROM STAFF 
 
A. GENERAL COUNSEL REPORT 

 
Joanna Gin announced that she would be on maternity leave star�ng the end of June and 
that her colleague Ann Siprelle will cover during that �me.  Josh Nelson also remains 
available as Special Counsel when needed. 
 

4. ADJOURNMENT – Mee�ng adjourned at 7:05pm. 

 



Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 2244 05/01/2023 City of Ukiah 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -6,566.43

Bill 3773 03/01/2023 6300 ꞏ Operating Expense Allocation -6,566.43 6,566.43

TOTAL -6,566.43 6,566.43

Bill Pmt -Check 2245 05/01/2023 City of Ukiah 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -6,042.93

Bill 3863 03/27/2023 6300 ꞏ Operating Expense Allocation -6,042.93 6,042.93

TOTAL -6,042.93 6,042.93

Bill Pmt -Check 2246 05/01/2023 City of Ukiah 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -213,030.20

Bill 042023 04/01/2023 6300 ꞏ Operating Expense Allocation -213,030.20 213,030.20

TOTAL -213,030.20 213,030.20

Bill Pmt -Check 2247 05/01/2023 City of Ukiah 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -213,030.20

Bill 052023 05/01/2023 6300 ꞏ Operating Expense Allocation -213,030.20 213,030.20

TOTAL -213,030.20 213,030.20

Bill Pmt -Check 2248 05/01/2023 Clifton Larson Allen, LLP 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -7,000.00

Bill 3650894 03/31/2023 5307 ꞏ Financial Review/Monthly Report -7,000.00 7,000.00

TOTAL -7,000.00 7,000.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2249 05/01/2023 Kyocera 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -189.53

Bill 5522081 03/31/2023 5207 ꞏ Reproduction (prints & copies) -189.53 189.53

TOTAL -189.53 189.53

Bill Pmt -Check 2250 05/01/2023 Mark DeMeulenaere 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -1,968.75

Bill 032023 03/31/2023 5305 ꞏ Financial & Managerial Support -881.25 881.25
Bill 042023 04/30/2023 5305 ꞏ Financial & Managerial Support -1,087.50 1,087.50

TOTAL -1,968.75 1,968.75

Bill Pmt -Check 2251 05/01/2023 RespecTech, Inc. 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -407.59

Bill 47543 03/30/2023 5209 ꞏ Information Technology-All -407.59 407.59

TOTAL -407.59 407.59

Bill Pmt -Check 2252 05/01/2023 Tri-Cities 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -284.70

Bill 23030057... 03/31/2023 5201 ꞏ Telephone & DSL -143.05 143.05
Bill 23040057... 04/30/2023 5201 ꞏ Telephone & DSL -141.65 141.65

TOTAL -284.70 284.70

Bill Pmt -Check 2253 05/01/2023 Urban Futures, Inc. 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -5,125.00

Bill 1222-005 03/31/2023 5101 ꞏ Management - UFI -5,125.00 5,125.00

TOTAL -5,125.00 5,125.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2254 05/01/2023 Willow Water District 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -12,524.36

Bill 170 03/31/2023 5102 ꞏ MSA - Willow -11,763.04 11,763.04
Bill 543 04/01/2023 5203 ꞏ Office Rent -463.00 463.00

5204 ꞏ Office Utilities -298.32 298.32

TOTAL -12,524.36 12,524.36

Bill Pmt -Check 2255 05/01/2023 Stedman Computer Solutions 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -152.50

Bill 1403060 01/06/2023 5209 ꞏ Information Technology-All -10.00 10.00
Bill 1403129 01/31/2023 5209 ꞏ Information Technology-All -10.00 10.00
Bill 1403207 03/01/2023 5209 ꞏ Information Technology-All -112.50 112.50
Bill 1403281 03/31/2023 5209 ꞏ Information Technology-All -10.00 10.00
Bill 1403344 04/30/2023 5209 ꞏ Information Technology-All -10.00 10.00

TOTAL -152.50 152.50

3:49 PM Ukiah Valley Sanitation District

06/06/23 Check Detail
May 2023

Page 1



Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 2256 05/12/2023 USPS 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -290.00

Bill 04302023 04/30/2023 5205 ꞏ Postage -290.00 290.00

TOTAL -290.00 290.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2257 05/12/2023 USPS 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -3,000.00

Bill 05.23 05/05/2023 1501 ꞏ Prepaid Postage -3,000.00 3,000.00

TOTAL -3,000.00 3,000.00

Check 2258 05/11/2023 Rick Mayfield 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -46.53

4001 ꞏ Residential Fees -46.53 46.53

TOTAL -46.53 46.53

Check 2259 05/11/2023 Ryan or Jennifer Jackson 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -86.47

4001 ꞏ Residential Fees -86.47 86.47

TOTAL -86.47 86.47

Check 2260 05/11/2023 Mailea Pane 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -18.93

4001 ꞏ Residential Fees -18.93 18.93

TOTAL -18.93 18.93

Check 2261 05/11/2023 Zachary Cherney 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -26.73

4001 ꞏ Residential Fees -26.73 26.73

TOTAL -26.73 26.73

Check 2262 05/11/2023 Karla Fellin 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -73.26

4001 ꞏ Residential Fees -73.26 73.26

TOTAL -73.26 73.26

Check 2263 05/11/2023 James or Natalie 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -60.07

4001 ꞏ Residential Fees -60.07 60.07

TOTAL -60.07 60.07

Check 2264 05/11/2023 Joseph Hutzler 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -39.40

4001 ꞏ Residential Fees -39.40 39.40

TOTAL -39.40 39.40

Check 2265 05/11/2023 Atlas Vineyard Management 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -100.00

4001 ꞏ Residential Fees -100.00 100.00

TOTAL -100.00 100.00

Check 2266 05/11/2023 Karen Ramsey 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -101.09

4001 ꞏ Residential Fees -101.09 101.09

TOTAL -101.09 101.09

Bill Pmt -Check 2267 05/15/2023 Best Best & Krieger LLP 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -2,335.20

Bill 964829 04/30/2023 5601 ꞏ General Counsel -2,335.20 2,335.20

TOTAL -2,335.20 2,335.20

Bill Pmt -Check 2268 05/15/2023 Clifton Larson Allen, LLP 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -15,500.00

Bill 3717821 04/30/2023 5307 ꞏ Financial Review/Monthly Report -15,500.00 15,500.00

TOTAL -15,500.00 15,500.00

3:49 PM Ukiah Valley Sanitation District

06/06/23 Check Detail
May 2023

Page 2



Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 2269 05/15/2023 Creative Technologies 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -3,541.00

Bill 8153 04/27/2023 5207 ꞏ Reproduction (prints & copies) -2,546.00 2,546.00
Bill 8218 05/09/2023 5207 ꞏ Reproduction (prints & copies) -995.00 995.00

TOTAL -3,541.00 3,541.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2270 05/15/2023 RespecTech, Inc. 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -29.75

Bill 4774 04/30/2023 5209 ꞏ Information Technology-All -29.75 29.75

TOTAL -29.75 29.75

Bill Pmt -Check 2271 05/15/2023 Urban Futures, Inc. 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -5,500.00

Bill 1222-006 04/30/2023 5101 ꞏ Management - UFI -5,500.00 5,500.00

TOTAL -5,500.00 5,500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2272 05/15/2023 Willow Water District 1001 ꞏ UVSD Checking -12,423.83

Bill 171 04/30/2023 5102 ꞏ MSA - Willow -11,763.04 11,763.04
Bill 544 05/01/2023 5203 ꞏ Office Rent -463.00 463.00

5204 ꞏ Office Utilities -197.79 197.79

TOTAL -12,423.83 12,423.83

3:49 PM Ukiah Valley Sanitation District

06/06/23 Check Detail
May 2023

Page 3
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MONTH ENDED AND FISCAL YEAR TO DATE FEBRUARY 28, 2023 
 

These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, 
and no opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally 
accepted accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 
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UKIAH VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

FEBRUARY 28, 2023 
 
 
 

These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and no 
opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally accepted 
accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 

(1) 

 
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and Investments 11,559,286$    
Accounts Receivable 1,100,503        
Restricted Cash 1,494,663        
Prepaid Expenses 1,315

Total Current Assets 14,155,767      

Noncurrent Assets:
Capital Assets:

Depreciable, Net 28,030,243      
Total Noncurrent Assets 28,030,243      

Total Assets 42,186,010      

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 31,584             
Accrued Interest 259,691           
Customer Deposits Payable 41,400
Bonds Payable - Due in One Year 1,485,000        

Total Current Liabilities 1,817,675        

Long-Term Liabilities:
Bonds Payable - Due in More Than One Year 19,977,000      

Total Long-Term Liabilities 19,977,000      
Total Liabilities 21,794,675      

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 6,568,243        
Unrestricted 13,823,092

Total Net Position 20,391,335$    
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UKIAH VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

MONTH ENDED AND FISCAL YEAR TO DATE FEBRUARY 28, 2023 
 
 

These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and no 
opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally accepted 
accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 

(2) 

 
Month Ended Fiscal Year to Date

February 28, 2023 February 28, 2023
OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for Services 448,377$                  3,526,028$              
Connection Fees -                                35,007                     

Total Operating Revenues 448,377                    3,561,035                

OPERATING EXPENSES
Services and Supplies 27,514                      249,641                   
Operating Expense Allocation - City of Ukiah 213,030                    1,704,241                
Legal Expense 2,613                        15,071                     
Depreciation and Amortization 66,635                      530,254                   

Total Operating Expenses 309,792                    2,499,207                

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 138,585                    1,061,828                

NONOPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES)
Taxes and Assessments -                                36,385                     
Interest Income 20                             96,796                     
Interest and Bond Expense (43,282)                     (349,210)                  

Total Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses) (43,262)                     (216,029)                  

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 95,323                      845,799                   

Net Position -  January 31, 2023 and June 30, 2022 20,296,012 19,545,536

NET POSITION - END OF PERIOD 20,391,335$             20,391,335$            
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UKIAH VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT 
SELECTED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE FEBRUARY 28, 2023 
 
 
 

These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and no 
opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally accepted 
accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 

(3) 

 
Ukiah Valley Sanitation District 
Selected Information  
For the  month ended and fiscal year to date February 28, 2023 
 
 
The accompanying financial statements include the following departures from accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America: 
 
The financial statements omit substantially all of the disclosures required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
  
The financial statements omit all required supplementary information, such as management discussion and 
analysis as required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
As of the quarter ended December 31, 2022, the District’s actual operating expense allocation from the City of 
Ukiah was less than the budgeted operating expense allocation by $164,508. The District has omitted this 
receivable from these financial statements. 
 
The effects of these departures have not been determined.  
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These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, 
and no opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally 
accepted accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 
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UKIAH VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

MARCH 31, 2023 
 
 
 

These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and no 
opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally accepted 
accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 

(1) 

 
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and Investments 11,898,485$    
Accounts Receivable 1,051,311        
Restricted Cash 501,976           
Prepaid Expenses 3,404

Total Current Assets 13,455,176      

Noncurrent Assets:
Capital Assets:

Depreciable, Net 27,963,608      
Total Noncurrent Assets 27,963,608      

Total Assets 41,418,784      

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 38,261             
Accrued Interest 41,804             
Customer Deposits Payable 42,200
Bonds Payable - Due in One Year 1,504,000        

Total Current Liabilities 1,626,265        

Long-Term Liabilities:
Bonds Payable - Due in More Than One Year 19,225,000      

Total Long-Term Liabilities 19,225,000      
Total Liabilities 20,851,265      

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 7,234,608        
Unrestricted 13,332,911

Total Net Position 20,567,519$    
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UKIAH VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

MONTH ENDED AND FISCAL YEAR TO DATE MARCH 31, 2023 
 
 

These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and no 
opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally accepted 
accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 

(2) 

 
Month Ended Fiscal Year to Date

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2023
OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for Services 433,621$                  3,959,649$              
Connection Fees 28,118                      63,125                     

Total Operating Revenues 461,739                    4,022,774                

OPERATING EXPENSES
Services and Supplies 40,591                      290,232                   
Operating Expense Allocation - City of Ukiah 213,030                    1,917,271                
Legal Expense -                                15,071                     
Depreciation and Amortization 66,635                      596,889                   

Total Operating Expenses 320,256                    2,819,463                

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 141,483                    1,203,311                

NONOPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES)
Taxes and Assessments -                                36,385                     
Interest Income 76,505                      173,301                   
Interest and Bond Expense (41,804)                     (391,014)                  

Total Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses) 34,701                      (181,328)                  

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 176,184                    1,021,983                

Net Position -  February 28, 2023 and June 30, 2022 20,391,335 19,545,536

NET POSITION - END OF PERIOD 20,567,519$             20,567,519$            
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UKIAH VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT 
SELECTED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE MARCH 31, 2023 
 
 
 

These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and no 
opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally accepted 
accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 

(3) 

 
Ukiah Valley Sanitation District 
Selected Information  
For the  month ended and fiscal year to date March 31, 2023 
 
 
The accompanying financial statements include the following departures from accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America: 
 
The financial statements omit substantially all of the disclosures required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
  
The financial statements omit all required supplementary information, such as management discussion and 
analysis as required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
As of the quarter ended March 31, 2023, the District’s actual operating expense allocation from the City of Ukiah 
was less than the budgeted operating expense allocation by $208,643. The District has omitted this receivable 
from these financial statements. 
 
As of the quarter ended March 31, 2023, the District’s capital expense allocation from the City of Ukiah was 
$527,484. The District has omitted this payable from these financial statements. 
 
The effects of these departures have not been determined.  
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These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, 
and no opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally 
accepted accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 

Basic Financial Statements 

Fund Financial Statements 

Statement of Net Position 1 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position 2 

Selected Notes To The Financial Statements 3 
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UKIAH VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

APRIL 30, 2023 
 
 
 

These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and no 
opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally accepted 
accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 

(1) 

 
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and Investments 12,372,625$    
Accounts Receivable 1,047,699        
Restricted Cash 501,978           
Prepaid Expenses 2,497

Total Current Assets 13,924,799      

Noncurrent Assets:
Capital Assets:

Depreciable, Net 27,896,973      
Total Noncurrent Assets 27,896,973      

Total Assets 41,821,772      

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 291,256           
Accrued Interest 83,608             
Customer Deposits Payable 43,700
Bonds Payable - Due in One Year 1,504,000        

Total Current Liabilities 1,922,564        

Long-Term Liabilities:
Bonds Payable - Due in More Than One Year 19,225,000      

Total Long-Term Liabilities 19,225,000      
Total Liabilities 21,147,564      

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 7,167,973        
Unrestricted 13,506,235

Total Net Position 20,674,208$    
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UKIAH VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

MONTH ENDED AND FISCAL YEAR TO DATE APRIL 30, 2023 
 
 

These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and no 
opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally accepted 
accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 

(2) 

 
Month Ended Fiscal Year to Date
April 30, 2023 April 30, 2023

OPERATING REVENUES
Charges for Services 438,590$                  4,398,239$              
Connection Fees 30,546                      93,671                     

Total Operating Revenues 469,136                    4,491,910                

OPERATING EXPENSES
Services and Supplies 38,646                      328,878                   
Operating Expense Allocation - City of Ukiah 213,030                    2,130,301                
Legal Expense 2,335                        17,406                     
Depreciation and Amortization 66,635                      663,524                   

Total Operating Expenses 320,646                    3,140,109                

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 148,490                    1,351,801                

NONOPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES)
Taxes and Assessments -                                36,385                     
Interest Income 3                               173,304                   
Interest and Bond Expense (41,804)                     (432,818)                  

Total Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses) (41,801)                     (223,129)                  

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 106,689                    1,128,672                

Net Position -  March 31, 2023 and June 30, 2022 20,567,519 19,545,536

NET POSITION - END OF PERIOD 20,674,208$             20,674,208$            
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UKIAH VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT 
SELECTED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE APRIL 30, 2023 
 
 
 

These accrual basis financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and no 
opinion nor assurance is provided hereon.  Substantially all disclosures and RSI required by US generally accepted 
accounting principles have been omitted.  See Selected Information. 

(3) 

 
Ukiah Valley Sanitation District 
Selected Information  
For the  month ended and fiscal year to date April 30, 2023 
 
 
The accompanying financial statements include the following departures from accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America: 
 
The financial statements omit substantially all of the disclosures required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
  
The financial statements omit all required supplementary information, such as management discussion and 
analysis as required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
As of the quarter ended March 31, 2023, the District’s actual operating expense allocation from the City of Ukiah 
was less than the budgeted operating expense allocation by $208,643. The District has omitted this receivable 
from these financial statements. 
 
As of the quarter ended March 31, 2023, the District’s capital expense allocation from the City of Ukiah was 
$527,484. The District has omitted this payable from these financial statements. 
 
The effects of these departures have not been determined.  
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Ukiah Valley Sanitation District 
151 Laws Avenue 
Ukiah, CA 95482 

1 

STAFF REPORT 
June 14, 2023 

To: Board of Directors 
From: Wing-See Fox 
Meeting Date: June 14, 2023 

Item #4A: Approve Inclusion of $1.65 Million in the District’s Fiscal Year 2023-24 
Budget for Its Share of Costs to Install the Joint City-District Capital Items 
of Screw Press and Suspended Air Flotation Device at the City 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Background: 
The existing dewatering system at the City of Ukiah wastewater treatment plant is 
inefficient and in a state of disrepair. The City purchased two new pieces of equipment (a 
screw press and a suspended air flotation device) that will replace existing failing 
machinery at the plant that is becoming increasingly expensive to repair given the 
difficulty of sourcing parts.  The two new pieces of equipment will work together to 
make a more efficient and mechanically less complex system, allowing for easier repair.  
The new system will also allow the elimination of (3) 40hp pumps, and (3) compressors. 

The plant currently produces Class B biosolids which must be trucked to a landfill in 
Fairfield.  This upgrade has the potential to eventually produce Class A biosolids that can 
be used in making fertilizer that could be used locally.  Currently, nearly $80,000 is spent 
annually as part of the Combined Sewer System operating costs for Ukiah Waste 
Solutions to pick up and dispose of the byproduct of this process. With the new system, 
future disposal costs will be reduced or eliminated.   

The District’s share of capital items is calculated according to the Operating Agreement 
each year and has been approximately 50% for the last 3 years.  As part of the Fiscal 
Year 2021-2022 Budget, the Board approved a total budget of $1.25 million (with the 
District’s share at approximately $625,000) for the purchase, installation, and indirect 
costs of a belt filter press (which was changed to a screw press) and a dissolved air 
flotation replacement (which was changed to a suspended air flotation device).  $17,970 
was spent in Fiscal Year 2021-22 on soft costs for the project, and the District was 
invoiced its share.  Since the project was delayed and not implemented in Fiscal Year 
2021-22, the Board approved a total budget of $1.56 million for this project (with the 
District’s share at approximately $780,000) as part of the Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget.  
The City spent $865,124 in Fiscal Year 2022-23 (which includes purchase of the 
equipment as well as additional soft costs), and staff expects that the District will be 
invoiced for its share (50.09%, or $433,341) before the end of this fiscal year.   

For installation of the purchased equipment, the City estimated a total cost of $1.55 
million.  The City went out to bid and received three construction bids on March 16, 2023 
(see attachment).  The low bidder (Pacific Infrastructure) bid an amount of $2.994 
million.  Unless extended, the bid will expire on June 16, 2023.  At its June 7, 2023 



Ukiah Valley Sanitation District 
151 Laws Avenue 
Ukiah, CA 95482 
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meeting, the City Council awarded the contract to Pacific Infrastructure for installation of 
the equipment in the amount of $2.994 million and approved a 10% contingency (for a 
total of $3.293 million).  The City Council’s approval is contingent on UVSD’s approval 
of its share of the installation costs.  Under the Operating Agreement for the Combined 
Sewer System Serving UVSD and the City, this capital improvement needs to be 
approved in writing before such costs are required to be shared.  (Operating Agreement, 
section II.D.3.a.)  If the parties do not agree to the shared costs for capital improvements 
that jointly benefit the City and District within 60 days, or a longer period agreed to by 
the parties, the parties must undergo dispute resolution. (Operating Agreement, section 
II.D.3.a(1).)   
 
This item was discussed at the UVSD Special Board Meeting on May 24, 2023.  The 
Board directed staff to bring the item back if and when the City Council approves the 
amended budget for these capital items.  The Board also requested that City staff be 
available for questions when the Board considers this item again. 
 
Discussion: 
The installation of the screw press and the suspended air flotation device (including a 
10% contingency) is over 2x what the City had estimated when initially budgeting for 
this project, driven by a much higher than expected installation cost.  The City solicited 
and received three bids, including a responsive bid from Pacific Infrastructure that was 
$241,714 lower than the bid received from Fort Bragg Electric and $358,200 lower than 
the bid received from GSE Construction Co., Inc.  The City Council approved a budget 
amendment for the installation of the equipment at its June 7, 2023 Council Meeting.   
 
The District’s share of joint capital items is projected to be 50% for Fiscal Year 2023-24, 
which would make the District’s share of costs to install the equipment $1.65 million.  
Given that replacement of the equipment is critical to the Combined Sewer System and is 
expected to increase efficiency as well as allow for future repair, staff recommends that 
the Board approve inclusion of $1.65 million for the installation of the screw press and 
suspended air flotation device in its Fiscal Year 2023-24 Budget. Although a 10% 
contingency is being budgeted, the District will only be invoiced its share of amounts that 
are actually spent.  Additionally, the District and the City will negotiate an indirect cost 
rate for this project in accordance with the City-District annual Budget Approval 
Agreement.  The District’s share of indirect cost will be included in the District’s Fiscal 
Year 2023-24 Budget that will be presented to the Board for approval at the end of June.       
 
Recommended Action: 
Discuss and approve inclusion of $1.65 million in the District’s Fiscal Year 2023-24 
Budget for its share of costs to install the joint City-District capital items of screw press 
and suspended air flotation device at the City wastewater treatment plant. 
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Attachment: 
1) City of Ukiah Agenda Summary Report and Attachments

Respectfully submitted, 

WING-SEE FOX 
Interim District Manager 
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Agenda Item No: 13.a.   
     

 MEETING DATE/TIME: 6/7/2023   
     

  ITEM NO: 2023-2703  

    AGENDA SUMMARY REPORT 
  
SUBJECT: Consideration of Award of Bid to Pacific Infrastructure in the Amount of $2,994,000 for the 
Thickening and Dewatering Improvements, Specification No.23-02 Contingent Upon Ukiah Valley Sanitation 
District Approval and Approval of Corresponding Budget Amendment. 
 
   
DEPARTMENT: Water Resources PREPARED BY: Seth Strader, Administrative Analyst 
    PRESENTER: Sean White, Water Resources Director  
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 2023-03-15 Minute Report 
2. 23-02 Bid Tab 
3. Pacific Infrastructure Bid Packet 
  
Summary: Council will consider awarding a contract to Pacific Infrastructure in the amount of $2,994,000 for 
the Thickening and Dewatering Improvements, Specification No.23-02 contingent upon Ukiah Valley Sanitation 
District Approval. 
  
Background: On March 15, 2023, the City Council approved the plans, specifications and estimate for the 
Thickening and Dewatering Improvements at the March 15 meeting and directed staff to advertise for bids 
(Attachment 1). 
 
The Thickening and Dewatering Improvements project is a series of systemic improvements to be constructed 
at the Wastewater Treatment Plant. In early 2022, the City purchased two new pieces of equipment that are to 
be installed as part of this project; a screw press and a suspended air flotation device. These two pieces of 
equipment are meant to replace existing failing machinery at the plant that is becoming increasingly expensive 
and difficult to repair.  The two new machines will work together in making a more efficient and mechanically 
less complex system, allowing for easier maintenance and less frequent repair.  This upgrade in equipment 
will eventually allow the production of a higher grade bio-solid that can be used in making fertilizer. 
  
Discussion: The City received three (3) construction bids for this project (Attachment 2). Pacific Infrastructure 
was the lowest responsible bidder with a bid amount of $2,994,000. A copy of Pacific Infrastructure's bid is 
provided (Attachment 3). A budget amendment of $1,743,400 is requested. This will cover the existing budget 
shortfall and 10% contingency for the project. The Series 2022 Lease Revenue Bonds are planned to be used 
in lieu of sewer reserves as there are insufficient reserves available at this time due to existing sewer system 
improvement projects. While some of these bond funds were initially earmarked for sewer system 
improvements to coincide with street projects, the Thickening and Dewatering Improvements cannot be 
delayed any longer as the existing equipment is nearing its end of life and the scope of these sewer 
improvements may need to be scaled down. Additional funding sources have been pursued for the other 
projects, including a potential grant award later this month which will allow for the completion of the original 
scope of these projects. 
 
All shared capital projects between the City  and UVSD over $200,000.00 are required to be approved by the 
UVSD Board. In developing the 22/23 Fiscal Year Budget, the UVSD Board approved the project on an 
estimated $1.56 million budget to be split with the City. As the actual bids received were higher than 
anticipated, the additional funds required for the project must be approved by the Board. This item and its 
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additional funds are going to be presented to the UVSD board for review and possible approval on June 14, 
2023.Contingent upon approval by the UVSD Board, Pacific Infrastructure will be awarded the bid.  

 
   

Recommended Action: Award bid to Pacific Infrastructure in the amount of $2,994,000  for the Thickening 
and Dewatering Improvements, Specification No.23-02, and Approval of Corresponding Budget Amendment 
with both actions contingent upon Ukiah Valley Sanitation District approval.  
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED:  Yes 
CURRENT BUDGET AMOUNT: 84027225.80100.18130: $825,000.00, 84027225.80100.18248: $725,000.00  
PROPOSED BUDGET AMOUNT: 84027225.80100.18130: $3,293,400.00; 84027225.80100.18248;  $0 
FINANCING SOURCE: Series 2022 Lease Revenue Bonds 
PREVIOUS CONTRACT/PURCHASE ORDER NO.: N/A 
COORDINATED WITH: Mary Horger, Financial Services Manager; Tim Eriksen, Director of Public Works; 
Sean White, Director of Water and Sewer; and Jason Benson, Senior Engineer 
DIVERSITY-EQUITY INITIATIVES (DEI): 
CLIMATE INITIATIVES (CI): 
GENERAL PLAN ELEMENTS (GP): 
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City Council Minutes for March 15, 2023, Continued: 

Page 2 of 6 

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a. Approval of the Minutes for the March 1, 2023, Regular Meeting.

Motion/Second:  Sher/Duenas to approve Minutes of March 1, 2023, a regular meeting, as 
submitted. Motion carried by the following roll call votes: AYES: Orozco, Sher, Crane, Dueňas, and 
Rodin. NOES: None. ABSENT: None. ABSTAIN: None. 

7. RIGHT TO APPEAL DECISION

8. CONSENT CALENDAR
a. Report of Disbursements for the Month of February 2023 - Finance.

b. Council will Consider Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Enter into a Five-Year
Contract (COU No. 2223-178) with Borismetrics Inc. for an Amount Not to Exceed $50,000/year
to Assist Ukiah Electric Utility with Regulatory Compliance and Cost of Service, Market Analysis,
and Rate Studies – Electric Utility.

c. Consideration of Adoption of Resolution (2023-13) Approving Records Destruction for the Fire
and Finance Departments, and Approval of Budget Amendment for City Clerk Contracted
Services and Elections Account – City Clerk.

d. Authorize the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute a Contract (COU No. 2223-179) with
Online Solutions LLC (DBA CitizenServe) for the Purchase and Deployment of Electronic
Permitting Software for the Planning, Building, Fire Prevention, and Code Enforcement Divisions
of the Community Development Department – Community Development.

e. Approval Notice of Completion for Ghilotti Construction Co. for the Dora Street Utility
Improvement Project, and Direct the City Clerk to File the Notice of Completion with the County
Recorder – Public Works.

f. Approve the Plans and Specifications for Thickening and Dewatering Improvements,
Specification 23-02, and Authorize Staff to Issue Bids – Public Works.

g. Approve the Purchase (PO No. 47813) of Additional SCADA Software from E&M Electric &
Machinery, Inc in the Amount of $35,452.28 – Public Works.

h. Adoption of Ordinance Adopting and Approving Ukiah Police Department Policy 708, Military
Equipment Use Policy, in Compliance with California Assembly Bill No. 481 - Police.

ORDINANCE NO. 1229 

UNCODIFIED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF UKIAH ADOPTING 
AND APPROVING UKIAH POLICE DEPARTMENT POLICY 708, MILITARY EQUIPMENT USE 
POLICY, IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 481. 

Motion/Second: Crane/Orozco to approve Consent Calendar Items 8a-8h, as submitted. Motion 
carried by the following roll call votes: AYES: Orozco, Sher, Crane, Dueňas, and Rodin. NOES: 
None. ABSENT: None. ABSTAIN: None. 

9. AUDIENCE COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS
Public Comment: Larry Olsen, Mendocino County Tobacco Coalition – Tobacco Retail License
Ordinance; Greg Hubbs – Senior housing safety policies.

ATTACHMENT 1
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ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UOM

UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 Mobilization/Demobilization 1 LS  $     100,000.00 100,000.00$        $   175,414.00 175,414.00$     150,000.00$       150,000.00$       

2
Workers Protection and 

Safety/Shoring
1 LS  $    6,000.00 6,000.00$    $   17,221.00 17,221.00$     1,000.00$   1,000.00$   

3 SAF System (Area 70) 1 LS  $  1,280,000.00 1,280,000.00$    $  1,253,832.00 1,253,832.00$   1,506,200.00$   1,506,200.00$   

4 Dewatering System (Area 75) 1 LS  $  1,403,000.00 1,403,000.00$    $   871,219.00 871,219.00$     1,500,000.00$   1,500,000.00$   

5
Cost for Temporary Dewatering 

Biosolids
100

Dry 

Tons  $   200.00 20,000.00$      $    2,559.00 255,900.00$     300.00$    30,000.00$     

6 VFDS for Washwater Pumps 1 LS  $   65,000.00 65,000.00$      $   422,271.00 422,271.00$     70,000.00$     70,000.00$     

7 VFDS for Primary Scum Pumps 1 LS  $   60,000.00 60,000.00$      $   197,777.00 197,777.00$     65,000.00$     65,000.00$     

8
Mobilization and Demobiliztion of 

Temporary Dewatering Equipment
1 LS  $   60,000.00 60,000.00$      $   42,080.00 42,080.00$     30,000.00$     30,000.00$     

GRAND TOTAL 2,994,000.00$   3,235,714.00$   3,352,200.00$   

Spec 23-02 THICKENING AND DEWATERING IMPROVEMENTS

Bid Tabulation

Pacific Infrastructure Inc Fort Bragg Electric GSE Construction Co. Inc.

ATTACHMENT 2
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CITY OF UKIAH AND UVSD
ESSU STATISTICS REPORT

City Accounts # ESSU 
Units

UVSD #ESSU Units
Total All Acct. #ESSU 

Units

YTD 6/1/23 6835.036 5688.29 12523.326

 % of Total ESSU's 54.58% 45.42% 100.00%

Percent New Plant 
ESSU's Used

48.58% 39.63% 42.76%

New Plant  ESSU's Used 408.04 618.29 1026.326

New Plant ESSU's 
Remaining 

431.96 941.71 1373.67

New Plant Agreement 35.00% 65.00% 100.00%

New Plant Capacity 840 1560 2400
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